

ITEM NO.1609

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 621/2020

ANKITHA GUPTA

Petitioner

VERSUS

V. SAI RAM

Respondent

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.51114/2020-FOR STAY)

Date : 20-04-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rajani K. Prasad, Adv.
Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rovins Fr. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I have heard learned counsel for the respective parties.

On the suggestion made by learned counsel for the respective parties, the matter is referred to Bangalore Mediation Centre, Bengaluru, so as to explore the possibility of a settlement. The parties are directed to appear before the Bangalore Mediation Centre on 30th April, 2022 at 11:30 A.M. The said Mediation Centre is directed to depute the services of a Senior mediator so as to explore the possibility of a mediated settlement in the matter and to submit a report to this Court on or before 10th July, 2022.

It is needless to observe that the object and purpose of referring this matter to the Bangalore Mediation Centre is to ensure that all proceedings pending, *inter-se*, between the parties shall also be settled.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER